

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SHARON B. POLLARD, PETITIONER

v.

E.I. DUPONT DE NEMOURS COMPANY

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AND THE
EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION
AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

GWENDOLYN YOUNG REAMS
Associate General Counsel
PHILLIP B. SKLOVER
Associate General Counsel
CAROLYN L. WHEELER
Assistant General Counsel
CAREN I. FRIEDMAN
*Attorney
Equal Employment
Opportunity Commission
Washington, D.C. 20463*

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
WILLIAM R. YEOMANS
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*
AUSTIN C. SCHLICK
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*
DENNIS J. DIMSEY
JENNIFER LEVIN
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States and the Equal Employment Opportunity Commission	1
Statutory provisions involved	2
Statement	2
Summary of argument	8
Argument:	
Front pay awards in Title VII cases are not subject to the cap on compensatory and punitive damages established by 42 U.S.C. 1981a	10
A. Equitable remedies that are available under 42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(g) are not subject to the cap on damages	10
B. Front pay is authorized under Section 2000e-5(g)	13
C. The legislative history of the 1991 Act and EEOC guidance further support the conclusion that front pay awards are not subject to the damages cap	20
Conclusion	24
Appendix A	1a
Appendix B	29a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975)	11, 16
<i>Anderson v. Group Hospitalization, Inc.</i> , 820 F.2d 465 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	13
<i>Barbano v. Madison County</i> , 922 F.2d 139 (2d Cir. 1990)	14

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Barbour v. Merrill</i> , 48 F.3d 1270 (D.C. Cir. 1995), cert. granted in part, 516 U.S. 1086 (1996), and dismissed, 516 U.S. 1155 (1996)	15
<i>Blum v. Witco Chem. Corp.</i> , 829 F.2d 367 (3d Cir. 1987)	14
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	16
<i>Cassino v. Reichhold Chems., Inc.</i> , 817 F.2d 1338 (9th Cir. 1987), cert. denied, 484 U.S. 1047 (1988)	13, 15
<i>EEOC v. W&O, Inc.</i> , 213 F.3d 600 (11th Cir. 2000)	17
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998)	16
<i>Fitzgerald v. Sirloin Stockade, Inc.</i> , 624 F.2d 945 (10th Cir. 1980)	13, 14
<i>Franks v. Bowman Transp. Co.</i> , 424 U.S. 747 (1976)	15, 16
<i>General Elec. Co. v. Gilbert</i> , 429 U.S. 125 (1976)	23
<i>Gotthardt v. National R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 191 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 1999)	13, 17
<i>Hadley v. VAM P T S</i> , 44 F.3d 372 (5th Cir. 1995)	17
<i>Hudson v. Reno</i> , 130 F.3d 1193 (6th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 822 (1988)	6, 9, 17, 18, 19
<i>Johnson v. Railway Express Agency, Inc.</i> , 421 U.S. 454 (1975)	11
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1944)	11-12, 16, 17, 20, 22
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978)	16
<i>Lussier v. Runyon</i> , 50 F.3d 1103 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 815 (1995)	17
<i>Kolstad v. American Dental Ass'n</i> , 527 U.S. 526 (1999)	12
<i>Kramer v. Logan County Sch. Dist. No. R-1</i> , 157 F.3d 620 (8th Cir. 1998)	8, 17

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Martini v. Federal Nat'l Mortgage Ass'n</i> , 178 F.3d 1336 (D.C. Cir. 1999), cert. dismissed, 528 U.S. 1147 (2000)	8, 17
<i>McCue v. Kansas Dep't of Human Res.</i> , 165 F.3d 784 (10th Cir. 1999)	17
<i>McKennon v. Nashville Banner Publ'g Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 352 (1995)	15
<i>McKnight v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 908 F.2d 104 (7th Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 499 U.S. 919 (1991)	14
<i>Medlock v. Ortho Biotech, Inc.</i> , 164 F.3d 545 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 813 (1999)	8, 17
<i>Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986)	16, 23
<i>Morgan v. Arkansas Gazette</i> , 897 F.2d 945 (8th Cir. 1990)	14
<i>Newhouse v. McCormick & Co.</i> , 110 F.3d 635 (8th Cir. 1997)	18
<i>Nord v. United States Steel Corp.</i> , 758 F.2d 1462 (11th Cir. 1985)	14
<i>Pals v. Schepel Buick & GMC Truck, Inc.</i> , 220 F.3d 495 (7th Cir. 2000)	17, 19
<i>Patterson v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 535 F.2d 257 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 429 U.S. 920 (1976)	13, 14
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989)	11
<i>Powers v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 915 F.2d 34 (1st Cir. 1990)	15
<i>Shore v. Federal Express Corp.</i> , 777 F.2d 1155 (6th Cir. 1985)	14
<i>Suggs v. ServiceMaster Educ. Food Mgmt.</i> , 72 F.3d 1228 (6th Cir. 1996)	18
<i>Teamsters v. Terry</i> , 494 U.S. 558 (1990)	14
<i>Thompson v. Sawyer</i> , 678 F.2d 257 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	14
<i>Thorne v. City of El Segundo</i> , 802 F.2d 1131 (9th Cir. 1986)	14

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Thurman v. Yellow Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 97 F.3d 833 (6th Cir. 1996)	18
<i>United States v. Burke</i> , 504 U.S. 229 (1992)	11, 15, 19
<i>Walsdorf v. Board of Comm’rs</i> , 857 F.2d 1047 (5th Cir. 1988)	14
<i>Whittlesey v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 742 F.2d 724 (2d Cir. 1984)	15
<i>Wildman v. Lerner Stores Corp.</i> , 771 F.2d 605 (1st Cir. 1985)	14
<i>Williams v. Pharmacia, Inc.</i> , 137 F.3d 944 (7th Cir. 1998)	6, 14, 17, 19
<i>West v. Gibson</i> , 527 U.S. 212 (1999)	21

Statutes:

Civil Rights Act of 1964, Pub. L. No. 88-352,	
Tit. VII, 78 Stat. 253 (42 U.S.C. 2000e <i>et seq.</i>)	1
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(a)	2
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(g) (§ 706(g), 78 Stat. 261)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(g) (1988)	11
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(g)(1)	13
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(f)	2
Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-166,	
105 Stat. 1071:	
42 U.S.C. 1981	11, 21
42 U.S.C. 1981 note (§ 2, 105 Stat. 1071)	21
42 U.S.C. 1981a (§ 102, 105 Stat. 1072-1074)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 1981a(a)(1)	1-2, 8, 11, 16, 30a
42 U.S.C. 1981a(a)(2)	31a
42 U.S.C. 1981a(a)(3)	32a
42 U.S.C. 1981a(b)(1)-(3)	2, 32a-33a
42 U.S.C. 1981a(b)(1)	7, 11, 32a
42 U.S.C. 1981a(b)(2)	9, 12, 13, 16, 18, 19, 23, 33a
42 U.S.C. 1981a(b)(3)	6, 7, 12, 18, 19, 20, 33a
42 U.S.C. 1981a(b)(4)	34a
42 U.S.C. 1981a(c)	34a

VII

Statutes—Continued:	Page
42 U.S.C. 1981a(d)(1)	2, 34a
42 U.S.C. 1981a(d)(2)	35a
 Miscellaneous:	
137 Cong. Rec. (1991):	
p. 13,515	21
p. 13,516	21
pp. 13,552-13,553	21
p. 28,637	22
pp. 28,663-28,664	22
p. 29,046	22
pp. 29,066-29,067	22
p. 30,661	22
EEOC, Compl. Man (CCH) § 603, ¶ 2062 (1998)	19
EEOC, <i>Enforcement Guidance: Compensatory and Punitive Damages Available Under § 102 of the Civil Rights Act of 1991</i> < www.eeoc.gov/docs/damages.html > (effective July 14, 1992) (8 Fair Empl. Prac. Man. (BNA) 405:7091 (1992))	
	12, 23
H.R. Rep. No. 40, 102d Cong., 1st Sess. (1991):	
Pt. 1	21, 22
Pt. 2	21, 22
Mack A. Player, <i>Employment Discrimination Law</i> (1988)	
	14
1 <i>Timothy</i> 2:11-12	5
